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BUSINESS RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER

 אלונה אורי שיר אילון

 ענבל שלום מיכאל שקד גבי אורי אלונה שניר מאור יאיר שמוליק מיטל חנן נתנאל אתי נגה אבירן תמרה הילה

 גבריאלה רונה גידי לימור לירי יהלי יובל עינב אסף לירן עידו עמרי ליאור עמית זוהרה עדי שילה כפיר שרון סיון מור

 ספיר תמנע אליעד שלי ענת עמוס רנה עופר דנית אליאב אודליה ליעד שלומית ורד אורנה אדווה איתן ליה נחמן

 גלית אדם טניה ליאל דורין ליאת גיא אפרת שירן תמר הראל משה ערד סלע אריאל חיים שלומי זהבה ניר גבי איציק

 חן כרמל גיא דידי ליאן מלי רונית גידי דניאל אלכס מיקי עופר עמוס רן בני ישראל יהודית רונן גל אייל עדי אופיר

 אמילי שרית תמר גליה רחל נעמה דפנה דורון אסף אליענה אדל איתן עידן כנען רון ליאת

 גלית שיראל תמיר תכלת דנה לי יהודה יאיר אבנר

ר גליה רחל נעמה דפנה דורון אסף אליענה אדל איתן עידן כנען רון ליאת גלית שיראל תמיר
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 עמית זוהרה עדי שילה כפיר שרון סיון מור ספיר תמנע 

י נגה אבירן תמרה הילה גבריאלה רונה גידי לימור לירי יהלי יובל עינב אסף לירן עידו עמרי ליאור
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 עדי נדב נעמי אביגיל ענבל שלום 
לי אנה ערן מורג תימור אילנה אדווה ראומה אברהם דותן רוני נועה תכלת אמיר ליאור מעיין שירן
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 שירה הלליה תפארת ת
ל זוהר דורון טובה בני אהרון ראובן דנה אלונה אורי שיר אילון עומרי אור מיכאלה אלון אמיר
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שקד נסיה 
דודי ליאת דבורה   

ילנה בנימין דורי יעל ניצן פז דני רן גיא ארז אלון איילת נעמה טל מיכאל ארנון תמר מאיה
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כלנית 
לי יהודה יאיר אבנר תהילה שובל ארתור כרמית לי רינה דודו זהבה כרמלה שרון קרן סיון תהל ארין לאה 
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 מיכאל ארנון תמר מאיה דודי ליאת דבורה שקד נסיה  גדעון שימי אסף אביטל אופק אריק לירון שירלי טליה יואב הלל זוהר
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 עומרי אור מיכאלה אלון אמיר שירה הלליה תפארת תהילה בר יעקב סימה כליל קרוליין אדם מעיין רותם יונתן פולי

 אנה ערן מורג תימור אילנה אדווה ראומה אברהם דותן רוני נועה תכלת אמיר ליאור מעיין שירן עדי נדב נעמי אביגיל
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רננה שוהם גל ארי חרות שקמה דגן אורטל סבינה שימרית אסתי ערן אייל רונה אסתר שושנה מאיר רום שליו עדיה רומי תומאס אוד
רז 

שי
יס 

טר
ביא

 
לירן אסתי רועי שפרה נדב דניאלה עומרי רועי אשר תיקי כוכבה רחל דורון אילנה בנימין
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מר אלכס חן ירמי איריס נתי און אנסטסיה נועם ניל יפעת יערה ליטל אברהם ויקטור אורנה רמי רפאל נטלי חלי דוד לין עלמה אור עודד גלי אינגה ה
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 דורי יעל ניצן פז דני

 איילת נעמה טל מיכאל ארנון תמר מאיה דודי ליאת דבורה שקד נסיה  גדעון שימי אסף אביטל אופק
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 אריק לירון שירלי טליה יואב הלל זוהר דורון טובה בני אהרון ראובן דנה אלונה אורי שיר אילון עומרי אור מיכאלה אלון אמיר שירה הלליה תפארת 
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 ליאל דורין ליאת גיא אפרת שירן ת
 ליאן מלי רונית גידי דניאל אלכס מיקי עופר עמוס רן בני ישראל יהודית רונן גל אייל עדי אופיר אמילי שרית תמר גליה רחל

 גאיה תומר יריב אלי דורית עוז עילאי ביאטריס שירז רננה שוהם גל ארי חרות שקמה דגן אורטל סבינה שימרית אסתי ערן אייל רונה אסתר שושנה
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 נעמה דפנה דורון אסף אליענה אדל איתן עידן כנען רון ליא
 רינה דודו זהבה כרמלה שרון קרן סיון תהל ארין לאה כלנית ירון ירדן ארבל אביב תום אסיה  גיל שני אוראל עדי גילי
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שליו עדיה רומי תומאס אודליה לוקה אדם מיה דורון יעל טל זיו אלעד טובה לני בן שירלי נועה יובל ברי אביב אורית ניצן עומר אלכס חן ירמי איריס נתי און אנסטסיה נועם ניל יפעת יערה לי
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 גלי אינגה הדר אביהו רינה שאול לירון מור הילה רום אלירן אסתי רועי שפרה נדב דניאלה עומרי רועי אשר תיקי כוכבה רחל דורון אילנה בנימין דורי יעל ניצן פז דני 
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רון שי
 בני אהרון ראובן דנה אלונה אורי שיר אילון עומרי אור מיכאלה אלון אמיר שירה הלליה תפארת תהילה דבורה שקד נסיה  גדעון שימי אסף אביטל אופק אריק לי
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 תימור אילנה אדווה ראומה אברהם דותן רוני נועה תכלת אמיר ליאור מעיין שירן עדי נדב נעמי אביגיל ענבל בר יעקב סימה כליל קרוליין אדם מ

ירן עידו
 שלום מיכאל שקד גבי אורי אלונה שניר מאור יאיר שמוליק מיטל חנן נתנאל אתי נגה אבירן תמרה הילה גבריאלה רונה גידי לימור לירי יהלי יובל עינב אסף ל

 עמרי ליאור עמית זוהרה עדי שילה כפיר שרון סיון מור ספיר תמנע אליעד שלי ענת עמוס רנה עופר דנית אליאב אודליה ליעד שלומית ורד אורנה אדווה

 איתן ליה נחמן גלית אדם טניה ליאל דורין ליאת גיא אפרת שירן תמר הראל משה ערד סלע אריאל חיים שלומי זהבה ניר גבי איציק חן כרמל

 גיא דידי ליאן מלי רונית גידי דניאל אלכס מיקי עופר עמוס רן בני ישראל יהודית רונן גל אייל עדי אופיר אמילי שרית תמר גליה רחל

 נעמה דפנה דורון אסף אליענה אדל איתן עידן כנען רון ליאת גלית שיראל תמיר תכלת דנה לי יהודה יאיר אבנר תהילה שובל

  ארתור כרמית לי רינה דודו זהבה כרמלה שרון קרן סיון תהל ארין לאה כלנית ירון ירדן ארבל אביב תום אסיה
 אלי דורית עוז עילאי ביאטריס שירז רננה שוהם גל ארי גיל שני אוראל עדי גילי גאיה תומר יריב

 חרות שקמה דגן אורטל סבינה שימרית אסתי ערן אייל רונה אסתר שושנה מאיר רום שליו

 עדיה רומי תומאס אודליה לוקה אדם מיה דורון יעל טל זיו אלעד טובה
 לני בן שירלי נועה יובל ברי אביב אורית ניצן עומר

  אלכס חן ירמי איריס נתי און אנסטסיה נועם ניל יפעת
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Mizrahi-Tefahot Ltd. 

Highlights of condensed financial statements 

As of September 30, 2020 – NIS in millions 

 

 

 
 

Major balance sheet items 

 September 30, Rate of change 

 2020  2019 in % 

 

Including Union 

Bank 

Excluding Union 

Bank  

Excluding Union 

Bank 

Loans to the public, net 241,765 216,777 202,578 7.0 

Deposits from the public 276,156 239,403 207,832 15.2 

Shareholder equity (attributable to equity holders of the 

Bank) 18,272 17,065 15,755 8.3 

Balance sheet total 347,050 300,884 267,001 12.7 

Profit and profitability 

 Third quarter of Rate of change 

 2020 2019 in % 

Total financing revenues before expenses with respect to credit losses 1,518 1,361 11.5 

Commissions and other revenues 407 400 1.8 

Total revenues  1,925 1,761 9.3 

Expenses with respect to credit losses 317 70 – 

Operating and other expenses 977 998 (2.1) 

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Bank 387 422 (8.3) 

Key financial ratios (in percent) 

 September 30,  

 2020 2019  

Key performance benchmarks    

Net profit return on equity(1)    

 For the third quarter 9.5 11.1  

 For nine months 9.0 12.4  

Deposits from the public to loans to the public, net(2) 114.2 102.6  

Ratio of Tier I capital to risk components(2) 9.98 10.13  

Leverage ratio(2) 5.23 5.62  

(Quarterly) liquidity coverage ratio(1) 128 122  

Cost-income ratio(1):    

 For the third quarter 50.8 56.7  

 For nine months 52.0 54.6  

Additional information    

Share price (in NIS) as of September 30 60.74 86.40  

 
(1) Data for the period ended September 30, 2020 exclude the effect of Union Bank, whose results would be included in profit and loss as 

from the fourth quarter of 2020. 
(2) Consolidated balance sheet data as of September 30, 2020 include Union Bank. 

November 23, 2020 
 
 

Return on equity in the third quarter of 2020: 9.5% 

Return on equity in the first nine months: 9.0%  

 

 

Financing revenues in the third quarter: NIS 1,518 million 

Compared to NIS 1,361 million in the corresponding period 

in 2019 

11.5% growth 

 

 

Total revenues in the third quarter: NIS 1,925 million 

Compared to NIS 1,761 million in the corresponding period 

last year 

9.3% increase 

 

 

Net profit in the third quarter: NIS 387 million 

Compared to NIS 422 million in the corresponding period 

last year 

8.3% decrease 

 

 

Net profit in the first nine months: NIS 1,104 million 

Compared to NIS 1,402 million in the corresponding period 

last year 

21.3% decrease 

 

 

Cost-income ratio: 

In the third quarter of 2020: 50.8% 

In the first nine months of this year: 52.0% 

 
 

 

 

For additional information, Bank Spokesman: 03-7559227 shoukron_b@umtb.co.il



Increase in market shares due to acquisition of Union Bank 

 
After completion of the transaction to acquire Union Bank at the end of September, data of Union 
Bank's balance sheet are included, for the first time, on the Bank's financial statements for the third 
quarter of 2020. 

In conformity with the rationale underlying the transaction to acquire the sixth largest bank in Israel, 
the joining of Union Bank allows Mizrahi-Tefahot Group to make a significant step forward in various 
operating areas, while improving the mix of sources and utilizations and increased competitiveness. 

According to data for the banking system as of June 30, 2020, the joining with Union Bank increases 
Mizrahi-Tefahot Group's overall market share of credit and deposit operations in the banking system 
by 2.5%. 

Union Bank's lending operations in the various segments diversifies Mizrahi-Tefahot's lending mix, in 
conformity with the Bank's strategic targets, in particular with regard to credit to the business segment, 
where the Bank's market share on consolidated basis increased to 12%. 

Housing loans as percentage of the Bank's total loan portfolio, after acquisition of Union Bank, 
decreased by 3% to 63%, with a similar increase in the commercial portfolio, of which a 1% increase 
in loans to individuals. 

 

Continued growth in major balance sheet items  

 
Data for the first nine months of 2020 reflect continued growth in most balance sheet items, even 
excluding Union Bank data. 

Thus, inter alia, compared to the end of the third quarter of the previous year, the Bank's credit  
portfolio increased by NIS 14.2 billion, to NIS 216.8 billion – an increase of 7.0%; The portfolio of 
deposits from the public increased by NIS 31.6 billion, to NIS 239.4 billion – an increase of 13.0% 
compared to the corresponding period last year; Total assets reached NIS 300.9 billion, an increase 
of 12.7% compared to the corresponding period last year; and shareholder equity increased to NIS 
17.1 billion – an increase of 8.3%. 

Moreover, commission revenues in the first nine months of this year amounted to NIS 1,199 million, 
an increase of 4.9% compared to the corresponding period in 2019. 

On the other hand, reported results were negatively affected by several macro-economic events, 
including the following: CPI difference of 1.1% compared to the corresponding period last year 
(decrease by 0.6% in the first nine months of 2020, compared to increase by 0.5% in the 
corresponding period), which reduced financing revenues for the Bank by NIS 217 million between 
these two periods; lower interest rates in the USA and in Israel, and a significant increase by NIS 687 
million in expenses with respect to credit loses - compared to the corresponding period in 2019, due 
to the uncertainty in the market with regard to the Corona Virus pandemic and in line with supervisory 
expectation. 

  

Moshe Lari: Completion of the Union Bank transaction 

positions the Bank beyond its strategic targets for market 

share growth and increased business focus 

"Completion of the transaction to acquire Union Bank helps the Bank in taking a significant 
step forward and increasing its share of the banking system, based on data for the second 
quarter, to 22% of loans to the public and to 18.6% of deposits from the public, beyond the 
targets of the current strategic plan. A new strategic plan for 2021-2025 will soon be brought 
to the Bank's Board of Directors for discussion and approval. 

Inclusion of Union Bank's financial results in Mizrahi-Tefahot's financial statements resulted 
in improvement of the Bank's credit mix and in 12% increase in the Group's market share of 
business loans – in line with the strategic plan targets, while reducing the weight of housing 
loans in the Bank's overall loan portfolio. The acquisition of Union Bank strengthens the 
Bank's overall competitiveness and its capacity to optimally compete for financing of large, 
complex transactions. 

Since Union Bank ceased being a public company and became a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of Mizrahi-Tefahot, the Bank's headquarters started a comprehensive effort designed to fully 
incorporate Union Bank operations into the Bank. At this stage, Union Bank continues to 
operate as usual and provides full service to its individual and business clients, in the same 
format as prior to completion of the acquisition transaction. 

Despite highly challenging macro-economic conditions, including a negative CPI on 
aggregate, lower interest rates from central banks in Israel and in the USA and significant 
increase in expenses with respect to credit losses – due to the current uncertainty in the 
market due to the Corona Virus crisis – the Bank succeeded in achieving return on equity of 
9.0% in the first nine months of this year, and to present a high-quality cost-income ratio of 
52.0% thanks to control over expenses – better than the target we set for the Bank in the 
strategic plan and better than the cost-income ratio for the corresponding period last year. 

The Bank ended the third quarter of 2020 with return on equity of 9.5% and an outstanding 
cost-income ratio of 50.8%, with continued growth in loan and deposit portfolios and increase 
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Providing continuous and available banking service during a pandemic outbreak is a fairly 
complex challenge. Despite all of the challenges and restrictions, our thousands of dedicated 
employees and managers continue to implement the Bank's unique service concept and 
provide our clients with personal, professional service at our branches and through diverse 
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performance. Despite the implications of the Corona Virus crisis, Bank Yahav reported net 
profit amounting to NIS 130 million in the first nine months of this year, with remarkable 
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Mizrahi-Tefahot Ltd. 

Highlights of condensed financial statements 

As of September 30, 2020 – NIS in millions 

 

 

 
 

Major balance sheet items 

 September 30, Rate of change 

 2020  2019 in % 

 

Including Union 

Bank 

Excluding Union 

Bank  

Excluding Union 

Bank 

Loans to the public, net 241,765 216,777 202,578 7.0 

Deposits from the public 276,156 239,403 207,832 15.2 

Shareholder equity (attributable to equity holders of the 

Bank) 18,272 17,065 15,755 8.3 

Balance sheet total 347,050 300,884 267,001 12.7 

Profit and profitability 

 Third quarter of Rate of change 

 2020 2019 in % 

Total financing revenues before expenses with respect to credit losses 1,518 1,361 11.5 

Commissions and other revenues 407 400 1.8 

Total revenues  1,925 1,761 9.3 

Expenses with respect to credit losses 317 70 – 

Operating and other expenses 977 998 (2.1) 

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Bank 387 422 (8.3) 

Key financial ratios (in percent) 

 September 30,  

 2020 2019  

Key performance benchmarks    

Net profit return on equity(1)    

 For the third quarter 9.5 11.1  

 For nine months 9.0 12.4  

Deposits from the public to loans to the public, net(2) 114.2 102.6  

Ratio of Tier I capital to risk components(2) 9.98 10.13  

Leverage ratio(2) 5.23 5.62  

(Quarterly) liquidity coverage ratio(1) 128 122  

Cost-income ratio(1):    

 For the third quarter 50.8 56.7  

 For nine months 52.0 54.6  

Additional information    

Share price (in NIS) as of September 30 60.74 86.40  

 
(1) Data for the period ended September 30, 2020 exclude the effect of Union Bank, whose results would be included in profit and loss as 

from the fourth quarter of 2020. 
(2) Consolidated balance sheet data as of September 30, 2020 include Union Bank. 

November 23, 2020 
 
 

Return on equity in the third quarter of 2020: 9.5% 

Return on equity in the first nine months: 9.0%  

 

 

Financing revenues in the third quarter: NIS 1,518 million 

Compared to NIS 1,361 million in the corresponding period 

in 2019 

11.5% growth 

 

 

Total revenues in the third quarter: NIS 1,925 million 

Compared to NIS 1,761 million in the corresponding period 

last year 

9.3% increase 

 

 

Net profit in the third quarter: NIS 387 million 

Compared to NIS 422 million in the corresponding period 

last year 

8.3% decrease 

 

 

Net profit in the first nine months: NIS 1,104 million 

Compared to NIS 1,402 million in the corresponding period 

last year 

21.3% decrease 

 

 

Cost-income ratio: 

In the third quarter of 2020: 50.8% 

In the first nine months of this year: 52.0% 

 
 

 

 

For additional information, Bank Spokesman: 03-7559227 shoukron_b@umtb.co.il
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בכותרת ובקופי: חלק מהטקסט רק בפויל כסף 
UV והחלק הצהוב: עם לכה

To see in each person

BUSINESS RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER

 אלונה אורי שיר אילון

 ענבל שלום מיכאל שקד גבי אורי אלונה שניר מאור יאיר שמוליק מיטל חנן נתנאל אתי נגה אבירן תמרה הילה
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שליו עדיה רומי תומאס אודליה לוקה אדם מיה דורון יעל טל זיו אלעד טובה לני בן שירלי נועה יובל ברי אביב אורית ניצן עומר אלכס חן ירמי איריס נתי און אנסטסיה נועם ניל יפעת יערה לי
 מאיר רום 
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 גלי אינגה הדר אביהו רינה שאול לירון מור הילה רום אלירן אסתי רועי שפרה נדב דניאלה עומרי רועי אשר תיקי כוכבה רחל דורון אילנה בנימין דורי יעל ניצן פז דני 
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 בני אהרון ראובן דנה אלונה אורי שיר אילון עומרי אור מיכאלה אלון אמיר שירה הלליה תפארת תהילה דבורה שקד נסיה  גדעון שימי אסף אביטל אופק אריק לי

ורג
ערן מ

ולי אנה 
ם יונתן פ

עיין רות
 תימור אילנה אדווה ראומה אברהם דותן רוני נועה תכלת אמיר ליאור מעיין שירן עדי נדב נעמי אביגיל ענבל בר יעקב סימה כליל קרוליין אדם מ

ירן עידו
 שלום מיכאל שקד גבי אורי אלונה שניר מאור יאיר שמוליק מיטל חנן נתנאל אתי נגה אבירן תמרה הילה גבריאלה רונה גידי לימור לירי יהלי יובל עינב אסף ל

 עמרי ליאור עמית זוהרה עדי שילה כפיר שרון סיון מור ספיר תמנע אליעד שלי ענת עמוס רנה עופר דנית אליאב אודליה ליעד שלומית ורד אורנה אדווה

 איתן ליה נחמן גלית אדם טניה ליאל דורין ליאת גיא אפרת שירן תמר הראל משה ערד סלע אריאל חיים שלומי זהבה ניר גבי איציק חן כרמל

 גיא דידי ליאן מלי רונית גידי דניאל אלכס מיקי עופר עמוס רן בני ישראל יהודית רונן גל אייל עדי אופיר אמילי שרית תמר גליה רחל

 נעמה דפנה דורון אסף אליענה אדל איתן עידן כנען רון ליאת גלית שיראל תמיר תכלת דנה לי יהודה יאיר אבנר תהילה שובל

  ארתור כרמית לי רינה דודו זהבה כרמלה שרון קרן סיון תהל ארין לאה כלנית ירון ירדן ארבל אביב תום אסיה
 אלי דורית עוז עילאי ביאטריס שירז רננה שוהם גל ארי גיל שני אוראל עדי גילי גאיה תומר יריב

 חרות שקמה דגן אורטל סבינה שימרית אסתי ערן אייל רונה אסתר שושנה מאיר רום שליו

 עדיה רומי תומאס אודליה לוקה אדם מיה דורון יעל טל זיו אלעד טובה
 לני בן שירלי נועה יובל ברי אביב אורית ניצן עומר

  אלכס חן ירמי איריס נתי און אנסטסיה נועם ניל יפעת
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